COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

PLYMOUTH COUNTY

SJC-12483

COMMONWEALTH

v.

JAMIE BILL JOHNSON

BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS AS AMICI CURIAE

> MATTHEW SPURLOCK BBO #601156

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES Public Defender Division 44 Bromfield Street Boston, Massachusetts 02108 (617) 482-6212 mspurlock@publiccounsel.net *practicing under Rule 3:04

AUGUST 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ISSUE PRESENTED 1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
BACKGROUND 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 5
I. New surveillance and tracking technology cannot be allowed to undermine bedrock constitutional privacy protections
II. The government must comply with art. 14 before mining a probationer's location data 10
A. Probation officers need reasonable suspicion and a warrant to access location information 11
B. Police officers need probable cause and a warrant to access location information 20
III. The imposition of GPS monitoring on a probationer must be reasonable based on the circumstances of each individual
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.L.</u> v. <u>Commonwealth</u> , 402 Mass. 234 (1988) 20
<u>Birchfield</u> v. <u>North Dakota</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) 31
Borian v. Mueller, 616 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010) 26
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) passim
<u>Chandler</u> v. <u>Miller</u> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 24, 33
<u>City of Indianapolis</u> v. <u>Edmond</u> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Arzola</u> , 470 Mass. 809 (2015) 26
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Augustine</u> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014) passim
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Berry</u> , 420 Mass. 95 (1995) 33
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Canadyan</u> , 458 Mass. 574 (2010) 29
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Connolly</u> , 454 Mass. 808 (2009) 6, 29
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Cory</u> , 454 Mass. 559 (2009) 30, 31
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Eldred</u> , No. 12279, slip op. (July 16, 2018) 32
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Estabrook</u> , 472 Mass. 852 (2015) 8
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Forde</u> , 367 Mass. 798 (1975) 23
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Gernrich</u> , 476 Mass. 249 (2017) 21

<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Gomes</u> , 73 Mass. App. Ct. 857 (2009) 13, 1	16
Commonwealth v. Goodwin,	
458 Mass. 11 (2010) 3	31
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Guzman</u> , 469 Mass. 492 (2014)	33
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Hanson H.</u> , 464 Mass. 807 (2013)	31
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Johnson</u> , (<u>Johnson I</u>) 91 Mass. App. Ct. 296 (2017) 7, 8, 23, 2	29
Commonwealth v. LaFrance, 402 Mass. 789 (1988) passi	im
Commonwealth v. Moore, 473 Mass. 481 (2016) passi	Ĺm
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Rodriguez</u> , 430 Mass. 577 (2000) 3	33
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Rousseau</u> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013) 5, 9, 15, 2	26
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Sawicki</u> , 369 Mass. 377 (1975) 1	L 9
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Waller</u> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 295 (2016) 2	23
<u>Florida</u> v. <u>Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) 3	30
<u>Grady</u> v. <u>North Carolina</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1368(2015) 6, 3	30
<u>Griffin</u> v. <u>Wisconsin</u> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) 1	.2
<u>Kyllo</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) 1	5
Landry v. Attorney General, 429 Mass. 336 (1999) 3	33
National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 2	24

<u>O'Connor</u> v. <u>Police Comm'r. of Boston</u> , 408 Mass. 324 (1990) 24, 33
<u>Olmstead</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) 9
<u>Riley</u> v. <u>California</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 10, 27
<u>Samson</u> v. <u>California</u> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) 16
<u>Smith</u> v. <u>Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 17, 26
<u>State</u> v. <u>Grady</u> , 2018 WL 2206344 (N.C. Ct. App. May 15, 2018). 32, 33
<u>State</u> v. <u>Griffin</u> , 131 Wis.2d 41 (1986) 15
<u>State</u> v. <u>Kern</u> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) 24
<u>State</u> v. <u>Ross</u> , 2018 WL 2945959 (S.C. June 13, 2018) 32, 33
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 5, 10, 26, 30
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Knights</u> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) 22
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) 9
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 25
G.L. c. 211D, § 5 1
G.L. c. 265, § 47 34
G.L. c. 276, § 58 34
G.L. c. 276, § 87 19, 34

G.L. c. 276, § 90..... 25, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

```
Dante,
  Tracking the Constitution,
  Epstein,
  Privacy and the Third Hand: Lessons from
  the Common Law of Reasonable Expectations,
  24 Berkley Tech. L.J. 1199 (2009) ..... 17
Manning,
  Are Police Violating Privacy With GPS Tracking?
  Boston Globe (April 10, 2015) ..... 8
Natapoff,
  Misdemeanor Decriminalization,
  Pires,
  Presentation at the Mass. Bar Association
  (March 20, 2018) ..... 20
Probation Services,
  Electronic Monitoring Fact Sheet ...... 7, 8
TREATISES
5 W.R. LaFave,
  Search and Seizure § 10.10(b)(5th ed. 2012) ..... 16
5 W.R. LaFave,
  Search and Seizure $10.10(c)(5th ed. 2012)..... 16
Cypher, Criminal Practice and Procedure
  § 5.22 (4th ed. 2014) ..... 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Article 14 of the Declaration of Rights..... passim
Fourth Amendment to the United States
  Constitution ..... passim
